any railroad ticket or railroad pass, or any other instrument purporting to give the right to ride upon any train of any railroad company, with the intent to injure or defraud, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, not more than seven years and not less than one year.

Penalty for tendering, using or selling. Section 2. Any person who shall utter, publish, pass, or tender as true, or shall sell or barter or have in his possession, with intent to utter, publish, pass, or tender as true, or to sell or barter, any false, forged, counterfeit or spurious railroad ticket, or railroad pass, or any other instrument purporting to give the right to ride upon any train of any railroad company, knowing the same to be false, forged, counterfeit or spurious, with intent to injure or defraud, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than seven years nor less than one year.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1901.

No. 37, S.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money herein named to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Appropriation, how expended; approval of governor. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, the following sums of money: For the repair of buildings and care of property belonging to the state of Wisconsin, and occupied by said school at North Point, in the city of Milwaukee, during the ensuing two years, namely, 1901 and 1902, the sum of six thousand dollars; for the erection, construction, and furnishing of an additional building upon the land belonging to the state of Wisconsin and occupied by the said

Wisconsin industrial school for girls, at North Point aforesaid, the sum of thirty thousand dollars; provided, however, that no plan or plans shall be adopted and no contract or contracts shall be entered into by the Wisconsin industrial school for girls for the construction or erection of any building or other structure or thing specified in this act until such plans and contracts with estimates of the total cost thereof shall first have been submitted to and in writing approved by the governor of the state, who shall withhold such approval until he shall satisfy himself by a personal examination of the same and by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt, and that any such building, structure or thing can and will be erected and fully completed according to such plans or contracts for the sum of money not exceeding the amount hereby appropriated for such particular purpose.

Accounting of expenditures; report on. Section 2. A correct account shall be kept by the managers of said school, of the expenditures of said sums hereby appropriated, and the same shall be reported to the governor and legislature in the next annual or biennial reports of said school.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1901.

No. 372, S.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 181.

AN ACT to amend section 4069 of the statutes of 1898 relating to the competency of witnesses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

As to transactions or communications with deceased or insane person. Section 1. Section 4069 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by adding after the word "party" in the first line of said section the words "in his own behalf or interest," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 4069. No party in his own behalf or interest and no person